RESOLUTION NO. 2023 –

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, 1) WAIVING THE FORMAL BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO NATIONAL CITY MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.60.220(B) REGARDING SOLE SOURCE PURCHASING OF FIVE X SERIES ADVANCED MONITORS/DEFIBRILLATORS FROM ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION FOR THE NATIONAL CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT; AND 2) APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND A CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$198,028 BASED ON FUNDING RECEIVED FROM THE LOWER SWEETWATER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT'S EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND.

WHEREAS, the City of National City's Fire Department provides advanced emergency medical services to the residents and visitors of the City of National City; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department desires to update its life saving equipment from time to time; and

WHEREAS, funding for this equipment in the amount of \$198,028 is available from the Lower Sweetwater Fire Protection District pursuant to the fire protection services agreement between the City and the District; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department currently uses Zoll monitors/defibrillators on a daily basis for emergency medical responses that are reaching the end of use life; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department would like to continue to use Zoll monitors/defibrillators since they are used by AMR ambulance service provider and adjacent fire agencies; and

WHEREAS, Zoll Medical Corporation is a sole source vendor of X Series Advanced Monitors/Defibrillators; and

WHEREAS, City of National City staff recommends that City Council authorize the Mayor to waive the formal bid process pursuant to NCMC Section 2.60.220 (B) for the sole source purchase of five X Series Advanced Monitors/Defibrillators from Zoll Medical Corporation for the National City Fire Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Authorizes the Mayor to waive the formal bid process pursuant to NCMC Section 2.60.220 (B) for the sole source purchase of five X Series Advanced Monitors/Defibrillators from Zoll Medical Corporation for the National City Fire Department

Section 2: Authorizes establishing an appropriation and offsetting revenue budget in the amount of \$198,028 in the City's General Fund based on funding received from the Lower Sweetwater Fire Protection District's Equipment Replacement Fund.

Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of March, 2023.

ATTEST:

Ron Morrison, Mayor

Shelley Chapel, MMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney